

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 15-0829

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KHASIF RASHEED WHITE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**TIMOTHY M. HAU**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[tim.hau@iowa.gov](mailto:tim.hau@iowa.gov)

JOHN SARCONI  
Polk County Attorney

JAMES WARD  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 7

**I. The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion when it Resentenced White to Serve His Original Ten-Year Sentence with a 70% Mandatory Minimum. .... 7**

    A. The District Court Weighed the Mitigating Nature of the *Miller/Lyle* Factors, and Determined that a Mandatory Minimum Remained Appropriate..... 9

    B. White’s Sentence is not Cruel and Unusual as Applied to Him under *State v. Lyle*. .....18

**II. The District Court had Statutory Authority to Sentence White to Serve a Mandatory Minimum Sentence. .... 21**

CONCLUSION..... 25

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	15

### State Cases

<i>Ross v. State</i> , No. 11-0880, 2012 WL 1439434 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2012) .....	20
<i>State v. Boltz</i> , 542 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	11
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	15, 21
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , No. 15-0077, 2016 WL 1130311 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 23, 2016).....	11
<i>State v. Caskey</i> , 539 N.W.2d 176 (Iowa 1995).....	20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. 14-2156, 2016 WL 146528 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 13, 2016).....	10, 16
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	7, 11
<i>State v. Giles</i> , No. 15-0021, 2015 WL 9450810 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 23, 2015) .....	17
<i>State v. Hajtic</i> , No. 15-0404, 2015 WL 6508691 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2015).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , No. 14-1599, 2015 WL 4642506 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2015) .....	17
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 860 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015) .....	16
<i>State v. Laffey</i> , 600 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1999) .....	7
<i>State v. Louisell</i> , 865 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2015).....	21

<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	8, 9, 10, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 440 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1989)	20
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)	8, 21
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	10
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	7

**State Statutes**

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 17	9, 22, 23, 24
Iowa Code § 714.3A	20, 21
Iowa Code § 726.3 (1993)	20
Iowa Code § 726.6	20
Iowa Code § 901.5	10
Iowa Code §§ 902.3 and 902.9	24
Iowa Code § 902.12	22, 25
Iowa Code § 907.5	15
Iowa Code § 907.5(1)(g)	16
